

**MAR 30 2017**

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S238309

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

RON BRIGGS and JOHN VAN de KAMP,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY BROWN, in his official capacity as the Governor of California;  
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of  
California; and California's Judicial Council; and Does I through XX,

Respondents.

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
PROFESSIONAL PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Dennis J. Hayes (SBN 123576)  
Michelle C. Hribar (SBN 244522)  
Hayes & Ortega, LLP  
3625 Ruffin Road, Suite 300  
San Diego, California 92123  
Telephone: (619) 297-6900  
E-mail: [djh@sdlaborlaw.com](mailto:djh@sdlaborlaw.com)  
[mch@sdlaborlaw.com](mailto:mch@sdlaborlaw.com)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Los Angeles County Professional Peace  
Officers Association

Case No. S238309

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

RON BRIGGS and JOHN VAN de KAMP,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY BROWN, in his official capacity as the Governor of California;  
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of  
California; and California's Judicial Council; and Does I through XX,

Respondents.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
PROFESSIONAL PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Dennis J. Hayes (SBN 123576)  
Michelle C. Hribar (SBN 244522)  
Hayes & Ortega, LLP  
3625 Ruffin Road, Suite 300  
San Diego, California 92123  
Telephone: (619) 297-6900  
E-mail: [djh@sdlaborlaw.com](mailto:djh@sdlaborlaw.com)  
[mch@sdlaborlaw.com](mailto:mch@sdlaborlaw.com)

Attorneys for Los Angeles County Professional Peace Officers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**II. PETITIONERS FACE A HIGH BAR IN MAKING A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO PROPOSITION 66..... 3**

**III. PROPOSITION 66 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE VI, SECTION 10 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION. .... 4**

**A. A Rule Setting Forth The Circumstances Under Which An Appellate Court At Its Discretion Should Transfer A Habeas Corpus Petition To The Superior Court Does Not Violate Article VI, Section 10 Of The California Constitution..... 4**

**B. Penal Code Section 1509 Does Not Violate Article VI, Section 10, Because It Allows The Appellate Court Discretion Regarding Whether To Exercise Original Jurisdiction Over A Habeas Corpus Petition Or To Transfer The Case To The Sentencing Court..... 6**

**C. Petitioners Have Failed To Show That Other Provisions Of Proposition 66 are Incompatible With Article VI, Section 10 Of California’s Constitution..... 9**

**IV. PROPOSITION 66 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE SET FORTH IN ARTICLE III, SECTION 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION ..... 10**

**A. The Legislative Branch Has The Broad Power to Regulate Criminal and Civil Judicial Proceedings. .... 10**

**B. Courts Routinely Uphold Laws Imposing Timeframes And Procedural Limitations On Courts. .... 11**

**C. Proposition 66 Does Not Unconstitutionally Deprive Courts Of Ultimate Control Over Cases Within Their Jurisdiction..... 15**

**D. Penal Code section 1509(d), Which Imposes Timeframes For Bringing Habeas Corpus Petitions And Limits Successive Habeas Corpus Petitions, Does Not Violate The Separation of Powers Doctrine. .... 16**

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

**V. PROPOSITION 66 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SINGLE SUBJECT DOCTRINE IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 8 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION ..... 19**

**A. The Single Subject Rule Is Satisfied So Long As the Challenged Provisions Are “Reasonably Germane” To A Common Theme, Purpose, or Subject..... 19**

**B. The Challenged Provisions Of Proposition 66 Easily Satisfy The Single Subject Rule. .... 23**

1. Victim Restitution..... 23

2. Administrative Procedures Act & Execution Protocol..... 23

3. Medical Licensing Standards..... 24

4. Habeas Corpus Resource Center (“HCRC”) Oversight..... 25

**VI. PROPOSITION 66 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES..... 26**

**A. Capital And Non-Capital Defendants Are Not Similarly Situated. .... 26**

**B. There Is A Rational Basis For Proposition 66’s Procedural Rules That Relate Solely To Habeas Corpus Petitions In Death Penalty Cases..... 28**

**VII. IN THE EVENT THE COURT DETERMINES THAT PART OF PROPOSITION 66 IS INVALID (WHICH IT SHOULD NOT), THAT PART SHOULD BE SEVERED AND THE REMAINDER OF PROPOSITION 66 UPHeld..... 30**

**A. Grammatical Separability..... 31**

**B. Functional And Volitional Separability..... 32**

**VIII. CONCLUSION..... 35**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Franchise Tax Bd.*  
175 Cal.App.4th 1346 (2009)..... 31, 32

*Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. Of Equalization*  
22 Cal.3d 208 (1978) ..... 2, 19, 21, 23

*Brosnahan v. Brown*  
32 Cal.3d 236 (1982) ..... 19, 20, 23

*Brown v. Superior Court*  
63 Cal.4th 335 (2016) ..... 2, 19

*Brydonjack v. State Bar*  
208 Cal. 439 (1929) ..... 11

*Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos*  
53 Cal.4th 231 (2011) ..... 3, 5, 30, 31, 32

*Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian*  
48 Cal.3d 805 (1989) ..... 26, 30

*California Trial Lawyers Assn. v. Eu*  
200 Cal. App. 3d 351 (1988)..... 22, 23

*Californians for an Open Primary v. McPherson*  
38 Cal.4th 735 (2006) ..... 19

*Carey v. Saffold*  
536 U.S. 214 (2002)..... 18

*Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n. v. Deukmejian*  
227 Cal.App.3d 663 (1991)..... 22, 23

*Evans v. Superior Court*  
215 Cal. 58 (1932) ..... 21, 23

*Fair Political Practices Com. v. Superior Court*  
25 Cal.3d 33 (1979) ..... 21, 23

*Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Com.*  
6 Cal.4th 707, 715 (1993) ..... 32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Hotel Emps. And Rest. Emps. Intl' Union v. Davis*  
21 Cal.4th 585 (1999) .....33, 35

*In re Clark*  
5 Cal.4th 750 (1993) ..... 17

*In re Hillery*  
202 Cal. App. 2d 293 (1962).....6, 7

*In re Johnson*  
246 Cal.App.4th 1396 (2016) .....6

*In re Kler*  
188 Cal.App.4th 1399 (2010) .....6

*In re Ramirez*  
89 Cal.App.4th 1312, 1316 (2001) .....6

*In re Reno*  
55 Cal.4th 428, 452 (2012) .....17, 18, 29

*In re Roberts*  
36 Cal. 4th 575, 593-94 (2005).....2, 4, 5, 7, 8

*In re Shafter-Wasco Irrigation Dist.*  
55 Cal.App.2d 484 (1942).....2, 12, 16

*In re Steele*  
32 Cal.4th 682 (2004) .....4, 5

*Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC*  
59 Cal.4th 348 (2014) ..... 10

*Johnson v. Dep't of Justice*  
60 Cal.4th 871 (2015) .....3, 28

*Le Francois v. Goel*  
35 Cal.4th 1094 (2005) .....2, 10, 11

*Legislature v. Deukmejian*  
35 Cal. 3d 658, 675 (1983) ..... 11

*Legislature v. Eu*  
54 Cal. 3d 492, 514 (1991).....2, 4, 19, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 33 Cal.4th 1055 (2004) .....	10
<i>Lorraine v. McComb</i> 220 Cal. 753 (1934) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Massie v. Hennessey</i> 875 F. 2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3, 27
<i>People v. Avila</i> 46 Cal.4th 680 (2009) .....	26
<i>People v. Engram</i> 50 Cal.4th 1131 (2010) .....	passim
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> 37 Cal.4th 547 (2005) .....	26
<i>People v. McCann</i> 141 Cal.App.4th 347 (2006) .....	26
<i>People v. Mickel</i> 2 Cal.5th 181 (2016) .....	3, 26
<i>People v. Turnage</i> 55 Cal.4th 62 (2012) .....	28
<i>People v. Watson</i> 43 Cal.4th 652 (2008) .....	26
<i>Rhoades v. Henry</i> 638 F.3d 1027 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Roma Macaroni Factory v. Giambastiani</i> 219 Cal. 435 (1933) .....	4, 6
<i>Roybal v. Davis</i> 148 F. Supp. 3d 958 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	27
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> 13 Cal.3d 315 (1975) .....	30
<i>Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones</i> 21 Cal.4th 1142, 1160 (1999).....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Superior Court v. County of Mendocino*  
 13 Cal.4th 45 (1996) .....5, 11

*Thurmond v. Superior Court*  
 66 Cal.2d 836 (1967) .....14, 15

*Tobe v. City of Santa Ana*  
 9 Cal.4th 1069 (1999) .....3, 16

**STATUTES**

Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(d)..... 19

Cal. Const. art. III, § 3 ..... 2, 10

Cal. Const., Art. II, § 8 ..... 2

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10..... 1, 4, 6

Cal. Gov. Code § 68662 ..... 9, 29

Cal. Pen. Code § 1475 ..... 17

Cal. Pen. Code § 1509 ..... passim

Cal. Pen. Code § 1509(a)..... 1, 8, 31

Cal. Pen. Code § 1509(d) ..... 16

Cal. Pen. Code § 2700.1 ..... 23

Cal. Pen. Code § 3604.1(c)..... 9

Cal. Pen. Code § 3604.3 ..... 24

Cal. Pen. Code § 190.6(e)..... 15

Cal. Pen. Code § 190.6(f) ..... 15

Cal. Pen. Code § 1509(f)..... 15

Cal. Pen. Code § 3604 ..... 24

Cal. Pen. Code § 3604.1 ..... 15

Prop. 66, § 2 ..... passim

Prop. 66, § 3..... 15

Prop. 66, § 6..... 1, 5, 15, 16

Prop. 66, § 7..... 9

Prop. 66, § 8 ..... 23

Prop. 66, § 11..... 9, 23

Prop. 66, § 12 ..... 24

Prop. 66, § 16..... 9

Prop. 66, § 21 ..... 3
